
Memorandum of Meeting 
Docket:  2002N-0278 

 
Date:  March 10, 2005 
 
Place:  U.S. Customs and Border Protection 

Ronald Reagan Building 
  Washington, D.C. 
 
Participants: See attached list of participants from the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA), U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP), and Express 
Delivery and Logistics Association (XLA) 
   
Subject:  Prior Notice of Imported Food Interim Final Rule (IFR) 
 
The Express Delivery and Logistics (XLA), formerly the Air Courier Conference of 
America (ACCA), requested a meeting with FDA and CBP to discuss and clarify 
the comments they had submitted to the Docket during an open comment period 
on the Prior Notice Interim Final Rule.  The discussion comments focused on the 
following areas: 
 
1. Transportation and Exportation Shipments; 
2. The IFR does not contain a de minimis exemption for all low value shipments. 
 
FDA noted that it was considering all of the comments that had been timely 
submitted to the Dockets on the IFR, including those submitted by ACCA/XLA as 
it developed the final rule.  
 
XLA also requested clarification of the March 2005 and June 2004 revisions of 
the Prior Notice Compliance Policy Guide that FDA recently issued, and asked 
several clarifying questions on the BT recordkeeping rule.  XLA asked to discuss 
an operational issue specific to one port with FDA and CPG at a later time. 
 
Submitted by Mary Ayling, 
FDA CFSAN 
 



March 10, 2005 
 

ACCA/FDA/CBP 
 
Name Affiliation Phone Number Email Address 
    
Joe McCallion FDA/ORA/ORO (301) 594-1218 Joseph.McCallion@fda.gov
Deborah D. Ralston FDA/ORA/ORO (301) 443-6230 deborah.ralston@fda.gov
Domenic Veneziano FDA/ORA/ORO/PNC (703) 621-7809 Domenic.J.Veneziano@fda.gov
Leslye Fraser FDA/CFSAN (301) 436-2379 Leslye.Fraser@fda.gov
Bill Flanagan TNT USA (718) 995-4603 William.Flanagan@TNT.com
Lee Wright PBB Global (740) 627-0814 lwright@pbb.com
Brian Gill FedEx (901) 434-4349 BDGILL@fedex.com
Eugene Laney DHL (202) 419-1886 Elaney@dpun-usa.com
Doug Sales Purolator (905) 712-1084 dsales@purolator.com
Nancy Kenley FedEx (901) 434-8585 nancy.kenley@fedex.com
Joe Welch UPS (502) 485-2601 JoeWelch@UPS.com
Sue Presti XLA (703) 998-7121 spresti@cox.net
Keith Fleming CBP (202) 344-1320 Keith.Fleming@dhs.gov
Mike Craig CBP (202) 344-1320 Michael.Craig@dhs.gov
Cathy Sauceda CBP (202) 344-2124 Cathy.Sauceda@dhs.gov
John E. Verbeten FDA/ORA/DIOP (301) 594-3853 john.e.verbeten@fda.gov
Jim Swanson CBP (202) 344-2576 James.D.Swanson@dhs.gov
Mary Ayling FDA/CFSAN Attended by phone Mary.Ayling@fda.gov
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